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SECTION THREE. CERTIFICAT )N

A,

The Resources and Development Committee of the Navajo Nation
Council recognizes and accepts the affidavit of publication
for the public hearings that were conducted by the Navajo
Nation on October 23, 25, and 26, 2017, in the local
newspapers, attached within Exhibit €, and accepts the
Community Development Statement published on January 25, 2018
in the Navajo Times and Gallup Independent, attached within
Exhibit C, to meet the Citizen Participation requirements as
set forth in 24 CFR 1003.604.

The Resources and Development Committee of the Navajo Nation
Council hereby certifies the following has occurred in
accordance with 24 CFR 1003.604 (a):

a. Residents have been furnished with information
concerning the amount of funds available for proposed
community development activities and the range of
eligible activities that may be undertaken; and

b. This has resulted in one or more meetings to obtain views
of residents on community and housing needs. The
meetings were held 1in ways and at times that allowed
participation by residents; and

C. A community development statement was developed,
published, and posted to provide opportunities for
residents to examine its content and to submit comments;
and

d. Residents were afforded an opportunity to review and
comment on the application performance on current
activities.

The Resources and Development Committee of the Navajo Nation
Council hereby certifies that the Navajo Nation will submit
a revised document, should additional comments from residents
warrant amending this FY’ 2018 ICDBG application.
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CERTIFICATION

I, hereby, certify that the following resolution was duly

considered by the Resources and Developme : Committee of the 23rd
Navajo Nation Council at a duly called meeting at the Navajo Nation
Council Chambers, Window Rock, Navajo Nation (Arizona), at which
a quorum was present and that same was passed by a vote of 3 in
favor, and 0 opposed, on this 5th day of 1 :ember 2018.
-Chairperson

Resources and Development Committee
of the 2374 Navajo Nation Council

Motion: Honorable Walter Phelps
Second: Honorable Leonard Pete

Vice-Chairperson Benjamin Bennett not voting.
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AFFIDA\ [ OF UBLICATION Inv## L17-1488

|, Duane Beyal, Editor of the Navajo Times, a leg: newspaper published
weekly at Window Rock, Navajo Nation, Arizona, do hereby swear that a
legal notice:
Notice of Public Hearing for FY-2018 Community Development Bloc
Grant Progr n Application
was published in said Navajo Times on the following date(s):
October 05, 2017

and that said notice is attached to this Affidavit and is a true and exact

copy of said notice as published.
@

Duane Beyal
Editor
STATE OF ARIZONA )}
COUNTY OF APACHE '}
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this
day of October ~, 2017,

OFFICIAL SEAL

3L

e 0\ OLIVIA L. BENALLY

1 ©¥29 )<l NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ARIZONA
N’y APACHE COUNTY

My Commissiontapires:_4/10/2018

Olivia L. Benally, Notary Pubiic

My Commission Expires:

Ar-" 10, 2018










October 23, 2017 - Crownpoint Cha; r
2018 Public Hearing Questions and Comments:

Introduction:
Invocation: Johnny Largo
Overview: James Adakai
Questions:
1. How much of the $5.0 million is split be  :en all five agencies?
Answer: It is competitive and open for 110 Chapters.
2. Some of us chapters have a problem with the 25% leveraging, how can CDBG help?

An: 2r: The program continues to advocate for chapters matching funds.

3. Isthere a final overview after the PET team reviews the proposals?

Answer: Proposa raluation Team performs their evaluations at the Navajo Nation level. The final
recommendation of projects is submitted to HUD for final review & selection.

4. Income date is a problem with elders and some community members, they don’t want to give their income
information, they say it is confidential, what approach can be used to help them give that information?

Answer: Income data is an important piece of data to demonstrate that the families are w/moderate
income. The income data is kept confiden 1l

5. When you say about $300k per home, is that an amount that is feasible, because some neighbors live as
close as 25 miles of each other, whi may cause the cost to go up over $300k?

Answer: The idea of recommending project award to range from $300, 000 to $500,000 is serve number
of homes in a cluster area.

6. Some chapters are located on checker board area, that will cause a problem with consent of people that
own those properties, and 2-year timeline is not enough time.

Answer: In checkerboard communities, the Chapter can plan ahead of time for collecting signatures and
process the service line agreements.

7. What month is feasible to do our application, and when is the due date for proposal deadline?

Answer: January 12, 2018, 5:00 p.m. at local Administrative Service Center Offices or NNCDBG Office.

8. Isthere a cut off amount the apters can apply?

Answer: The amount of ICDBG funds request per project is $300,000 to $500,000.



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

What does CDBG really work on, powerline or iterline?

Answer: Infrastructure projects, powerline and waterline are competitive activities.

We need a full explanation on the handouts, because we are just reading line for line.

Answer: The Program provides detail information regarding v at is included in the handouts.

Eastern area of the Navajo Nation has not yet been fundec y CDBG, we are always turned dov  is there
a certain language or sentence that we can use to get our proposals funded?

Answi ICDBG competition is open to all 110 Chapters and project requirements are the same regardless
of where the project is located.

If a chapter pays for survey, is that considered matching?

Answer: The chapters are advised to ask BIA to provide appraisal in order to determine the value of the
Right-of-Way survey.

Who evaluates proposals?

Answer: The rating committt members comprise of professional staff from utility comp: es, I.H.S, Land
Administration, AML.

Is roads project eligible?

Answer: Roads are eligible but NDOT provides funding.

What kind of projects do other programs fund, such as AML, CPMD? Are there specific projects they fund?
Answer: AML used to fund infrastructure type of projects.

If you have income survey, can the same be used for powerline and waterline proposals?

Answer: Yes

Can the language for powerline be used in the waterline proposal?

Answer: No, it needs to be project specific.

Let’s say a powerline project is 90% funded under a different funding source, can the difference of 90 to
100% be included into the proposal?

Answer: Yes















Annually the Nav. ) Nation Council takes off the top certain amounts for capital improvement
projects, former Capital Improvement Office (CIO) now Capital Projects Management
Department (CPMD), both CDBG & CPMD are:1  er Division of Community Development. The
overall intent is to be coupled, CDBG is at 80%  1CPMD is at 20%, are you wor, g like that?
Response: TI merger is between DES & CI0, at this point they are still in the process to stabilize.
There is $14.0 million to fund projects within the Navajo Nation. I don’t know the process but it
was mentioned at the Department Managers meeting, other possible source is the Na© o Nation
Council is trying to reallocate funds to the chapters. They do more activities like Right-of-Way &
Housewiring, something needs to happen fi the whole Navajo Nation as to how we can

collaborate wi  all involved.

Is the ERR inclu d in the construction cost?

Response: The ERR is included in the cost estimate for Powerline Extension projects, HUD has
accepted thatas a conti ution. That is used as a certain percentage for leverage, it may not be the
whole 25%, it may be less than that. If the 25% is not met, the chapter can submit additional cost

to meet the 25% as leverage.

Looking at the eligible activities, can a chapter still submit a proposal for economic
development projects? The Chapter has done some prerequisites, can the profect be
considered in phases?

Response: Proposals can be submitted in phases but there is no guaranteed it will be considered
or funded after the 27 or 3rd phase and can the project be accomplished within 2 years.

Are we limited to the amount of funds chapters can submit for?
Response: No

Only one grai application is allowed, there’s 110 chapters...is only one chapter going to be

selected?
Response: Multiple proposals will be selected with the Navajo Nation submitting as one applicant.

Does leveraging funding have to be committed?

Response: Yes, letter from the source committing the amount of funds should be on their
letterhead or chapter letterhead with the correct number of homes and amount. CDBG challenged
HUD to use the ROW cost as matching, there is really no match funds to use as leverage. Building
is an eligible activity, more work is on the chapter for the building, more emphasis on the key staff
as far as who will be constructing the building. Will it be a contractor? This will impact the factors
as well with experience in this field. Who will be doing the upkeeping maintenance of the building
and identify the person or department for this?

We don't know when the CDBG Program deadline date is?
Response: Once the NOFA is out then the deadline date will be set but continue to work on your

proposals. The CDBG Proposal deadline date is tentatively set for January 12, 2018.

Like to know if the percentage is 15% or 25% pertaining to the ROW? Can HW be used as well

as in-kind contributions?
Response: No...rules change in the selection criteria.



- How do we accommodate the ousewiring that were damaged before construction actually

begins?

Re. nse: NTUA can get involved in this portion and make recommendations to update the wiring
and obtain a current certification from the Electrician. This needs to be obtained so the home can
pass NTUA’s Service Entrance Inspection before the home is hooked up.

- Powerline Extension projects, what are the requirements in regards to homesite lease?
NTUA tends to control chapters :to who can be served, they said the CDBG Program requires

the homesite lease.
Response: Under the CDBG Program, home site lease is not a requirement.

- Indian Health Service (IHS) contribution goes to NTUA, why can’t NTUA increase their

contribution?
Response: This needs to be addressed by NTUA themselves. IHS puts their contribution in as a

lump sum. NHA funds was allocated in the past, it was used on the D nehotso Powerline
Extension for construction only. CDBG can apply to NHA for ROW, HW, umbing, Bathroom

Additions, etc.

- Chapter’s Concern...something needs to be done, under the plans for NTUA the tax dollars
from the contracts are going back to NTUA but they are not increasing their portion of the
contribution. Chapters can pass a resolution to address this issue, cost of materials are

forever going up but NTUA's contribution is not going up.
Response: Presently, Land Administration is requesting for home site lease for each home, this is
part of NTUA’s requirements due to the ERR documents that will cover the line and homes.

- Chapter’s Concern...Why did CDBG lose out on HUD funds for 2 years in a row? Response:
Navajo Nation Council Delegates intervened due to their chapters not being considered for

funding.

- Has CDBG Program ever funded a non-profit organization?
Response: No

- Will technical assistance  provided to the chapters?
Response: Yes

Indian Housing Block Grant is administered by HUD where CDBG & NHA can apply for funds.

. NENL IARE | NI CA ) C):

NTUA deadline date for Chapters to submit their request and all required documents for a project
cost estimate is December 15, 117 in order to get the cost estimate to the chapter for their proposals
by January 18, 2017.









published in the community statement, our office has to do, it’s a requirement from the Citizen
Participation also the Community Statement.

The review and comments on CDBG performance, we’ll kind of give you a brief description of
our program. The structure of our program, an orga ation structure is in the Exhibit A in your
handouts, it gives you a flow chart of where our program stands in the Exec ve Branch. There
are seven (7) Regions of Native American programs within the United States. The Navajo Nation
is under the Southwest Region so we report to our field office in Phoenix communicate regarding
any projects, any changes to the regulations or if we need technical assistance ourselves. The role
is to administer program consistent with guidelines and interpret rules governing CDBG Program.
We try to provide technical assistance as much as we can on proposal writing on the ICDBG grant
keep the Nation abreast of any latest development at the national level, including any changes in
the rule. We have federal registers, NOFA, a lot of citations, CFR’s, some of our requirements.

History

Title I Community Development Act of 1974 established the National CDBG Program under 24
CFR 1003.

Incepted in 1976 under Navajo Nation Office of Program Development.

Indian CDBG Program and Indian set-aside was established in 1978.

Maximum ceiling limit amount was established in 1981, at that time it was $5 million. Currently,
it’s at $5 million still, for a few years it increased to $5.5 million until 2016. 2017 decreased back
to $5 million with no explanation. No reason from our HUD Office, funds were limited other tribes

were cut as well,

Program requirements
To develop viable community by creating decent housing, suitable living environment clients,

expanding economic opportunities, principally for low-moderate income families.

Nature of the CDBG Program
This program is very competitive, there is no guarantee that your project will be funded. The
money is not there yet. Some Chapters they assume that we have the money already. It’s actually
something that we apply for after the NOFA comes out. We also provide this information to the
hapters. We score these on a 100-point system, depending on how well you put your proposal
together, will have a chance to be one of the few to get funded. Last year FY*17 we received 33
proposals within the Navajo Nation and totaling $28.9 million, and all we get is $5 million, Six
(6) were recommended to HUD for funding. Unfortunately, we were only able to get three (3)
projects funded the other three didn’t score high enough to meet the cutoff point which was set at
84. The cutoff fluctuates we don’t know what it’s going to be for 2018. The HUD evaluators who
evaluate the application, they did come up with the cutoff point. 2016 was at 85, years before that
was like 70/80, now it’s getting higher. Number of proposals are limited to grant winning projects
that scores the highest. Total CDBG request amount cannot exceed $5 million the current ceiling
limit. Key objective is to win maximum points for the Navajo Nation application funds are awarded

on competitive basis by HUD.

Eligible Activities
Usual outlined in the NOFA rery year NOFA eligible activity are the same






Pat — san le survey needs to be utilized and submitted with your proposals, at least 51% of the
population of the target area. Along with the other sheet, that will calculate the percentage
rate and indicate the low-moderate income families.

Sherry — For the Senior Center, do we still use is form?

Pat — Yes, for community building such as Senior Cer r, Preschool, even substation upgrade
(powerline from single to 3 phase).

Eligibility Applicants

Indian Tribes thr ghout the US, tribes have to be recognized. Southwest Region there is about
167 : erally tribes and only one grant application per tribe. The Navajo Nation can only submit
one application. All 110 Chapters are eligible to submit and they can submit more than one
proposals an non-profits are eligible and recognized by Business Regulatory. . 0, the Chapters
need to have a supporting resolution from  at chapter for that particular project.

Questions/Comments/Answers:

Matthew — Kayenta Township has a Fire Department and they are requesting surrounding chapters
to help fund the program.
Pat — We let the Chapters know that it has to be a new construction. CDBG funds cannot be used

for Maintenance and Operation of the Program.

Program Accomplishments
A ballpark figure « rently at $149 million, maybe a little more. Currently, have 5 grants open.

The grants have a life span of 7 years.

Questions/Comments/Answers:

Duane T. — 2012 — 2015 Coppermine does appreciate the CDBG assistance that was powerline
project in 2012. Now two people were left out and the poles are outside their house. How
can we assist the two families?

Pat — Phase III the Chapter did come to our office and involved NTUA. But the others are
completed. The homes were spread out and the nearest is like a mile away. HUD considered
those unfeas le because of the distance, the cost is too high.

Duane T. — We will be adding more families within the :a.

Pat — yes, if you can more families to add on along the route from the existing or proposed home.
For CDBG we don’t require homesite lease.

Sources and Size of Grants
Congress set-aside 1.5 million a national set-aside for 2017 was $56.6 million of which Southwest

Region received $19.8 million. ICDBG are tax dollars and federal grants are non-repayable. Grant
ceiling are established in the NOFA. Don’t know when it will be issued. Once issued we will share
with chapters and } /D recommends we use the previous NOFA. Ceiling limits are based on the
population of the Tribes and smaller tribes usually submit only one proposal mainly for housing.

NOFA Outline
When the NOFA is issued it’ let us know the amount of funds available, application process and

deadline for electronic submission to Grants.gov. There will be changes this year in the software












Pat ~ yes, we limit our technical assistance after today, meaning if you want us to look through
your
proposal and go through it and tell you what is needed or editing, we can’t do that.
Anything
pertaining to what is in here, what’s probably needed, ditional documents needed, we
can let
you know that,
Duane T. — So, basica /, you’re not doing technical assistance, how do we request for a past
proposal?
Cause ours is all in storage.
Pat ~ The proposals that we’ve got, we sent them back, we don’t keep copies in our office. The
proposal
submitted we extract information from your proposals and put it into this application along
with
other documents. Our technical assistance is limited now unt your submission. After your
submission of the HUD deadline date. We can provide technical assistance thereafter for
2019.
Veronica — You mentioned the eligible projects it seems like powerline or waterline is a major
funded
projects. We want to build a Cancer Center here in Tuba City. Right now, we are
proposing early
January/February for temporary building. You mentioned new construction, so if we are
already
using a temporary modular unilding, we can’t do a1 work on that. Does it have to be a
new
structure?
Pat — No, you can’t do anything. It has to be a new structure. Modular building was mentioned

and we

haven’t asked that question to our grants office yet, because it’s not actual structure being
built

from ground up, but more of a facility that’s already been built and made and we don’t
know the

life expectancy of those structures. Chapters are always asking for unusual projects, just

like one

chapter wanted to do a Cemetery. Told them that it has to benefit the community.
Sherry - It can be used for the jansion of an existing facility?
Pat — Yes, to an existing facility. As long as it’s not for a governmental facility.



Affidavit of Publication

STATE OF NEW MEXICO
) SS
COUNTY OF MCKINLEY

Amelda Besselente being duly sworn upon oath. deposes and says:

As LEGAL CLERHK of The Independent, a newspaper
published in and having a general circulation in McKinley County,
New Mexico and in the City of Gallup, New Mexico and having a
general circulation in Cibola County, New Mexico and in the Citv
of Grants, New Mexico and having a general circulation in Apa
County, Arizona and in the City of St. Johns and in the City of
Window Rock. Arizona therein: that this affiant makes the affidavit
based upon personal knowledge of the facts herein sworn to. That
the publication, a copy of which is hereto attached was published in
said newspaper during the period time of publication and said
notice was published in the newspaper proper, and not in a
supplement thereof, for One Time , the first publication

being on the day of , 2018,
the second publication being on the . ddy of

. 2018, the third publlumon being
on the da) of ) _ . 2018,
and the last publication being on the 25" day of

o January ., 2018. That such newspaper, i
which such notice or advcrllsemun was published, is now and hdS
been at all times material hereto. duly qualified for such purpose,
and to publish legal notices and advertisements within the meaning
of Chapter 12, of the statutes of the State of New Mexico, 1941
compilation,

Sworn and Subscribed to before me this 26"7  day of
CAD.20]18,

v@@Q

Notary P h ic

Januany

My conumnission expires:
August 297, 2021

PTMAN VU PR ELWY I L W )
Winday Reck - Apacke County
A.rizone

PUBLIC NOTICE

Community Development Block
Grant Program
The Navajo Nation
FY-2018 ICDBG Application

COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
STATEMENT

The Navajo Nation Indian
Community  Development  Block
Grant ("ICDBG™) program within

Housing Block Grant. Each project
is screened, rated and ranked on a
competitive  basis  according  to
threshold requirements, and
acceptance criteria.

The Program's establisbed 1.

committee n ) proposals
according to :omponents
of selection i Public

Facilities and Improvemeu. as set
forth in 24 CFR 1003303 and
current Notice of Funds
Availability Guide. The five rating
fuctors  included: Capacity of
Applicant (30 points); Need/Extent
of thc Problem (16 points);
Soundness of Approach 36
points); Levernging Resources (8

points); and Comprchensive and
Coordination (10 points). The
maximum number of eccumulated
points for all rating factors is 100.

Upen o thorough evaluation of the
ruting sheets and requirements, the
progmnt  will be  submitting the
Fiscal Year 2018 [CDBG grant
application to HUD in accordance
1o 2018 ICDBG Notice of Funds
Availability guide ("NOFA"). The

application  will  include  the
proposed infrustructure projects for
funding  considerstion  in  the
[T LR S RS A N
il the proeran’:
administrative [ Thi.
recommended activiues will

include the proposals that have
received maximum points end are
polential  projects  for  funding
recomme ndetion in  order 1o
address  the  Mution's  Community

| o S O

The proy »t, scope, and
project ion  will be
finalized | submission of the

application. The eapplication will
be submitted to HUD within ils
prescribed  federal timeline and
requir Cc and
questions rtgardmg the scope of
work, schedule, project cost,
opplication process; and methods
for formulating and impl ting
the proposed activities under the
FY-2018 grant application can be
submitted to:

The Navajo Nation
Community Development Block
Grant Program
Division of Community
Development
Physical Address: Administration
Building No.2, 2nd Floor,
SW Section
Mailing Address: PO Box 2365,
Window Rock, Arizona 86515

Legul# 17931 Published in The
Independent January 25, 2018,



AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION w# L18-108

I, Duane Beyal, Editor of the Navajo Times, a legal newspaper published
weekly at Window Rock, Navajo Nation, Arizona, do hereby swear that a
legal notice:

Public Notice —- Commt ity Development Stateme¢ t

was published in said Navajo Times on the following date(s):
January 25, 2018

and that said notice is attached to this Affidavit and is a true and exact

copy of said notice as published.
N —\N

Duane Beyal
Editor
STATE OF ARIZONA )}
COUNTY OF APACHE i}
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this
25" day of January , 2018.

\ X@w
/

Olivia L. Benally, Notary Public // ’ ‘ OLIVIA L. BENALLY

3 @ 2 NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF ARIZONA
Y 7 APACHLE COUNTY
: My Commission Expires:_4/10/204

—

My Commission Expires:

April 10, 2018
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